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No. 146, S.] -[Published June 24, 1959,
CHAPTER 109

AN ACT to amend 97.046 (6) (a) of the statutes, as created by chapter
443, laws of 1957, relating to grade A milk regulations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

97.046 (6) (a) of the statutes, as created by chapter 443, laws of
1957, is amended to read:

97.046 (6) (a) Regulation of the production, processing and distri-
bution of grade A milk and grade A milk products under minimum
sanitary requirements which are uniform throughout the state and the
United States is essential for the protection of consumers and the
economic well-being of the dairy industry, and is therefore a matter
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of state-wide concern; however, nothing in this section shall impair or
abridge the power of any municipality or county to regulate milk or milk
products, * * * ynder sanitary requirements and standards which are in
reasonable accord with those issued under this section or the power to
impose license and permit fees mot to exceed $25 and inspection fees
which shall not exceed the reasonable and mecessary cost of regulation
and inspection. No municipality or county shall impose license, permit or
inspection fees on the producer or processor of milk which has been pro-
duced or processed as grade A milk under supervision of the state depart-
ment of agriculture or amnother municipality which has received an
approved sanitation rating by the state board of health. Nothing herein
shall prohibit a municipality from providing for the regulation and
inspection of the distributors of such milk but the same restrictions on
fees shall apply.

Approved June 17, 1959.
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